WHEREAS, on July 29, 2003, the Village, Southwind, Bluff City and David
Welch (" Welch") entered into that certain Annexation Agreement ( the " 125 Acre

Annexation Agreement"), which is incorporated herein by reference, to govern the
annexation and rezoning of approximately one hundred and twenty five ( 125) acres of

land in Kane County, Illinois (the " Blue Heron Business Park Property"); 

WHEREAS, on July 29, 2003, at the time of the 125 Annexation Agreement, the
Blue Heron Business Park Property was owned by Southwind, Bluff City and Welch; 

WHEREAS, on March 17, 2009 the Village, Southwind, Blue Heron and Welch